leases in its statement of financial position.

■   Leases for intangible assets within the scope of IAS
38 will not be handled in accordance with IFRS 16.

■   No distinction will be made between leasing and
non-leasing components for any rights of use to as-
sets, with the exception of those for land, land rights
or buildings, including buildings on third-party land.

■   Leases which previously fell under the scope of IAS
17 and its related interpretations will continue to be
treated as leases within the meaning of IFRS 16.

■   Directly allocable costs as of the conclusion of an
agreement were not taken into consideration as of the
date of first-time application.

■   The carrying amounts of the rights of use and the
leasing liabilities for leases classified as finance leases
according to IAS 17 were maintained as of the date of
first-time application.

Overall, the following changes have resulted due to the
first-time application of IFRS 16 in the consolidated
statement of financial position as of January 1, 20191:

Carrying amount
under IAS 17
Dec. 31, 2018 Remeasurement Reclassification

Carrying amount
under IAS 16

Jan. 1, 2019in € thousand

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 6,066 -758 5,308

Rights of use 0 15,945 758 16,703

LIABILITIES

Current financial liabilities 5,353 3,033 8,386

   of which leasing obligations 395 3,033 3,428

Noncurrent financial liabilities 42,794 12,912 55,706

   of which leasing obligations 359 12,912 13,271

1 The above summary exclusively comprises the items in the statement of financial position affected by the changes resulting from the first-time
application of IFRS 16.

HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT 2019 26

Recognized rights of use had developed as follows as
of June 30, 2019:

Associates

The Group’s investments in associates are accounted
for using the equity method. An associate is a company
over which the Group exerts significant influence.

According to the equity method, investments in associ-
ates are recorded in the statement of financial position
at cost plus post-acquisition changes in the Group’s